
TASK ASSIGNMENT NO. MOB-23-1 

CONSTRUCTION OF NW 53rd AVENUE SIDEWALK  

(CONTRACT FOR CITYWIDE SIDEWALK, TRAIL, & MINOR ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION)  

THIS TASK ASSIGNMENT is entered into on this ___ day of ___, 2023 between the CITY OF 
GAINESVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (“CITY”), and BLACKWATER CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“CONTRACTOR”), and describes services 
to be performed in accordance with the Contract for Citywide Sidewalk, Trail and Minor 
Roadway Construction, dated August 10th, 2020. 

1. SCOPE OF WORK AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE.  CONTRACTOR shall perform the work
described in the following contract documents, whether attached or incorporated by reference.  In
the event that there is any conflict between the terms and conditions contained in this Task
Assignment and other Contract Documents referenced herein, the order of precedence shall be
as follows:

a) This Task Assignment.
b) Contract for City Sidewalk, Trail and Minor Roadway Construction, dated August 10th,

2020.
c) CONTRACTOR’s proposal titled “NW 53rd Ave Sidewalk Project Proposal for

Construction,” dated April 27, 2023, attached and incorporated as Exhibit A.

2. SCOPE.  This project is located on the west side of NW 53rd Ave, and includes construction
of new sidewalk connection. The project includes the construction of sidewalk and associated
drainage improvements in accordance with the plans provided by the CITY, attached and
incorporated as Exhibit B.

3. PROJECT SCHEDULE.  Time is of the essence for this Task Assignment, and all work shall
be completed by December 12, 2023.

4. MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT.  CONTRACTOR will coordinate
implementation of plantings with CITY staff.

5. SPECIFIC CITY RESPONSIBILITIES.  The CITY shall be responsible for responding to
requests for additional information by the CONTRACTOR.  The CITY will provide for oversight
of the project’s implementation as described in Exhibit A.

6. COMPENSATION.  The total lump sum cost for the project is Three-Hundred and Twenty-
Eight Thousand, Two-Hundred and Thirty-Seven Dollars ($328,237.00), as detailed in Exhibit A.

7. SPECIAL PROVISIONS.  The CITY’s Project Manager will be Bermann Mesadieu (352-756-
1068) and the CONTRACTOR’s Project Manager will be Derek Dykes (352-644-3453).

8. SECURITY.  No security is provided or required for this project.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Task Assignment on the day first 
above written. 

2023-964A



 
 

The City of Gainesville Contractor name 
 
 
 

 

 Derek Dykes, President Blackwater 
Construction Services LLC 

 
  

Date:  Date:  
  

 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
 
 
  
Assistant City Attorney 

2023-964A




